0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 8,000 9,000 10,000

Transportation distance (km)

E
ne

rg
y

us
e

(G
J/

G
J

bi
o)

   Truck

   Train

   Ship

Figure 12: Energy consumption for methanol transportation.

If larger cargo ships are used, the energy use for biomass and methanol transportation
by ship will be lower. The energy consumptions for train and truck have no scale profit.

6 Sensitivity Analysis

In order to assess the influence the different variables produce on the final methanol unit
cost, a sensitivity analysis is carried out. First of all, potential maximum and minimum
values of the input parameters are estimated and maximum and minimum costs for the
different system components in the chain are calculated. Second, percentage changes of
the reference case values are calculated, followed by the new unit costs of methanol.
Truck is the main method of transportation of biomass in all of these calculations,
unless otherwise stated.

Some of the system variables used in the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 5, with
attached minimum and maximum values.

 23

Table 5: Variables with attached extreme values.

Description Symbol Unit
Reference

case

Minimum

value

Maximum

value

Biomass cost cbio €€ /GJbio 2.0 1.0 4.0

Agricultural yield per unit area Y tonne · km-2
· year-1 10.0 5.0 20.0

Fraction of useful land a  2/3 1/2 1.0

Ratio of actual road length to
direct distance

b  3.0 1.0 6.0

kTractor

€€  · TJbio
-1
· km-1 310/d + 17.54 -10% +10% Transportation cost per unit

distance and unit energy kTruck

€€  · TJbio
-1
· km-1 472/d + 10.66 -10% +10%

Methanol plant efficiency η % 57 54 58

Load hours, methanol plant t h 8000 7588 8760

Scale factors R  Varies (0.6–0.85) 0.6 1

6.1 Biomass Cost

A biomass-cost of 2 €€ /GJbio gives the cost of 3.5 €€ /GJMeOH.19 Using the extreme costs for
biomass in Table 5, the minimum cost will be 1.8 €€ /GJMeOH and the maximum cost 7
€€ /GJMeOH. This will affect the total methanol unit cost as described in Figure 13.

6.2 Biomass Transportation to Methanol Plant

The cost of transporting biomass to the plant depends on several factors including
agricultural yield per unit area, fraction of useful land, ratio of actual road length to
direct distance, and transportation cost per unit distance and unit energy. When all of
these minimum and maximum values are combined, the new methanol unit cost can be

[…]

by 25% of the range in Table 6. The unit cost of methanol is adjusted accordingly and
the results of the calculations are shown in Figure 20. This exercise reveals that the cost
of methanol is strongly influenced by a number of specific input parameters, while it is
barely influenced by other parameters.

According to this sensitivity analysis the unit cost of methanol is most sensitive to
biomass cost and transportation cost. As seen in Figure 20, a large scale facility is most
sensitive to changes in biomass, since this cost is unchanged per unit methanol

 26

produced, while other costs are scaling according to scale. The transportation cost of
biomass has also a significant effect on the area chosen for the methanol plant. Also
here the large-scale facility is more sensitive, since the biomass is transported longer for
large scales. The methanol unit cost is not as sensitive to change in costs associated with
the methanol plant. Smaller plants are more sensitive than large plants when plant costs
change.

Table 6: Variables with attached ranges used in sensitivity analysis.

Description Symbol Unit Reference case
Minimum

value

Maximum

value
25% of Range

Biomass cost cbio €€ /GJbio 2.0 1.0 4.0 0.75

Agricultural yield per
unit area

Y tonne · km-2 · year-1 10.0 5.0 20.0 3.75

Fraction of useful land a  2/3 1/2 1.0 0.125

Ratio of actual road
length to direct distance

b  3.0 1.0 6.0 1.25

kTractor

€€  · TJbio
-1 · km-1 310/d + 17.54 -10% +10% 32/d + 3.55 Transportation cost per

unit distance and unit
energy kTruck

€€  · TJbio

-1
·· km-1 472/d + 10.66 -10% +10% 94.4/d + 2.13

Load hours, methanol
plant

t h 8000 7588 8760 293

Capital costs ccapital M€€  ccapital = Ic · 0.4 · 0.33 -10% +10% 25% of Range

Operating and
Maintenance

O&M M€€  4% of Ic -10% +10% 25% of Range

1.00

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

1.05

1.06

1.07

1.08

1.09

1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

1.19

1.20

0

10
0

20
0

30
0

40
0

50
0

60
0

70
0

80
0

90
0

10
00

Plant Size (MW)

V
al

ue
s

ch
an

ge
d

20
%

 o
f "

po
ss

ib
le

"
ra

ng
e

Load hours (t) Fraction of useful land (a) Actual road length / Direct distance (b)

Transportation cost (k) Biomass cost (c bio) Operating and Maintenance

Agricultural yield (Y) Capital costs